
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Grand Jury Room, Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Mark Gray 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Steve Curran 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 

Pete Handley 
Steve Harrod 
John Howson 

Richard Langridge 
Sandy Lovatt 

Gillian Sanders 

Co-optees: Mrs Sue Matthew     

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 25 April 2016 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• a focus on the following key areas: 

o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 
would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer 
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the m
[...]
g research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 (ESC4 (to be 
circulated separately)) and to receive information arising from them. 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. The Virtual School for Looked After Children and Care Leavers - 2014-
15 Annual Report (Pages 1 - 22) 

 

 10.15 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning will attend to 
present the annual report (ESC6) concerning the outcomes for children looked after 
and those who are care leavers. It focusses on phonics in year 1, key stage 1 & 2 at 
primary aged pupils and GCSE at key stage 4. It also reports on destinations for those 
post-16 and on attendance for all pupils in care. 
 
It looks back at the progress against priorities set last year and sets new priorities and 
targets for 2015-16. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on the annual 
report attached at Appendix 1. 

 

7. Local Authority Arrangements to Support School Improvement 
(LAASSI) Ofsted Inspection Framework Update  

 

 10.45 
 
Verbal update by Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and 
Learning. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

8. Recruitment and Retention of Teachers (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 11.00  
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education & Learning will attend for the 
discussion around the issue of recruitment and retention of teachers in Oxfordshire. 
 
A background paper by Cllr John Howson is attached (ESC8) 
 
The following people have been invited to address the committee on this topic: 
 

• Paul James, Cherwell School Headteacher 
• Patrick Garton, Cherwell School Assistant Headteacher 
• Tracey Smith, Headteacher of Tower Hill Primary School 
• Dr Mary Wild, Head of the School of Education, Oxford Brookes University 

 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
(a) note the content of this report. 

(b) ask the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families to report 
back to this Committee on any actions that have been taken by the various 
Boards established in Oxfordshire to address recruitment challenges. 

(c) refer the issue of recruitment to the Teachers Joint Committee for 
discussion at their next meeting. 

9. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 12.15 
 
An opportunity to discuss and prioritise future topics for the Committee, potential 
approaches to its work and to discuss the schedule for future meetings. 

  
Close of meeting 12.30 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• tho
[...]
see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Division(s): N/A 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND 
CARE LEAVERS – 2014-15 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Report by the Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning 

 
Introduction 
 

1. This report acts as a review and evaluation of the education and attainment of 
Looked after Children (LAC) in Oxfordshire for the academic year 2014-2015.  
 

2. The key priority of the service is to improve the life chances of Children in 
Care and Care Leavers in Oxfordshire by challenging providers of education 
and others within the Local Authority which acts as corporate parent so that 
they have the highest quality education tailored to their needs. 

 
3. The service for Looked after Children (Virtual School) works with all who are in 

or have been in care. An overview of the current cohort of children in the care 
of Oxfordshire County Council is provided in the report attached at Appendix 
1. This overview covers: the demographics of the cohort, SEN needs of the 
cohort, attendance rates, exclusions, and an assessment of attainment at all 
the different stages of education by the cohort. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 

4. None. 
 

Equalities Implications 
 

5. None. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on 

the annual report attached at Appendix 1. 
 
REBECCA MATTHEWS 
Interim Deputy Director – Education and Learning 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Jenner, Improvement & Development Manager for Vulnerable 
Learners – Education and Learning - 07554 103361 - 
Mark.Jenner@Oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
February 2016 
 

Agend
[...]
ore schools achieve a Caremark 
· Work closely with Children’s Homes on an improvement plan to ensure improved attendance and 

engagement 

VIP+, a charity 
In 2013, the Virtual School in partnership with the Hospital School and the Pupil Referral Unit, 
Meadowbrook, set up a charity called VIP+. Since then they have commissioned summer activities based 
around bush craft, performing arts, art work and celebrating success, and are now expanding to offer 
activities throughout all school holidays. They also run bespoke activities and have recently offered all 
young people in Oxfordshire’s children’s homes the opportunity to take part in a programme run by 
ArtsXchange to engage the young people in the arts. They visited museums, the theatre, made music, 
created pieces of art.  

The charity is going expanding and will advertise for a new co-ordinator to increase their capacity to reach 
more young people.  

Young Leaders’ Festival 
Seven 14 to 17 year olds took part in this festival over the summer of 2014. They spent five days on a farm 
in Kent taking part in leadership activities, developing wellbeing, learning strategies to support emotional 
pain and hearing motivational speakers.  

 
Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

TEACHER SUPPLY IN OXFORDSHIRE: IS THERE AN ISSUE? 

Report by Councillor John Howson, Member of the Education Scrutiny 
Committee, Oxfordshire County Council 

 

‘Head stay put as jobs dry up and pay climbs’ Oxford times 15th January 1993 

‘Heads reject jobs in Oxford as cash crisis grows’ Oxford Times 26th April 1996 

‘Scrutiny Committee Review of recruitment & retention of teachers  ...’ Oxfordshire 
County Council August 2003 

 

Introduction 

Issues around teacher supply in Oxfordshire schools are not a new problem as the 
headlines at the top of this report identify. There have been periods when there have 
been a surplus of teachers
[...]
ership posts and in the primary and 
special school sectors in Oxfordshire. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the content of this report. 
(b) ask the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Families to report back 

to this Committee on any actions that have been taken by the various Boards 
established in Oxfordshire to address recruitment challenges. 

(c) refer the issue of recruitment to the Teachers Joint Committee for discussion 
at their next meeting. 

 

This report was prepared by Councillor John Howson. Cllr Howson is a director of 
TeachVac, part of the Oxfordshire Teacher Services Group and is also a Norham 
Fellow at the Department of Education, University of Oxford and a visiting professor 
at Oxford Brookes University. He is also a former government adviser on teacher 
supply matters.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Education Scrutiny Committee - Forward Plan  
 

Item Date Report By Contact Notes 
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 25-Apr-16  

 
 

LAASSI Ofsted Inspection Framework 
Update   

 
 

     
     
     
     
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 04-Jul-16  

 
 

Regional Schools Commissioner follow up 
discussion 

 

Martin Post, 
Regional 
Schools 
Commissioner 

 

As agreed at ESC 09 July 2015 
LAASSI Ofsted Inspection Framework 
Update   

 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 26-Sep-16  

 
 

LAASSI Ofsted Inspection Framework 
Update   

 
 

Ofsted Regional Director/ HMI SE Region 
follow-up discussion  

Sir Robin 
Bosher/ HMI 
Sarah 
Hubbard 

 

As agreed at ESC 01 October 2015 
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 12-Dec-16  

 
 

LAASSI Ofsted Inspection Framework 
Update   

 
 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 31



ESC9 
 

2     Last Updated: 03 February 2016 
 

Elective Home Education Annual Report    As agreed at ESC 03 Dec 2015 
Education Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
 13-Mar-17  

 
 

LAASSI Ofsted Inspection Framework 
Update   

 
 

     
 
To be scheduled:  
 

Item Contact Notes 
 

Provision of Suitable School Places in Areas of Growth Roy Leach  
Children on the Edge of Care Schools Response Mark Jenner  
Permanent Exclusions and Behaviour in Schools Sarah Varnom Added from June meeting, policy briefing 
Consequences of the raised learning age to 18 (Including the 
on-going additional costs to schools) 

Sarah Varnom 
 

Special Educational Needs and Gifted Children 
 

Sarah Varnom 
 

Free School Meals  - Consequences and additional costs to 
schools 

John Mitchell Consider inviting a couple of schools to 
provide update. 

How have the free schools affected the capital allocation? Roy Leach  

A Level results in colleges that offer vocational subjects 
 Recommendation of the Education 

Attainment Working Group  (3 July) 
The Role of Schools (and particularly school nurses) in 
smoking cessation 

 Recommendation of the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee (24 September) 

Training for Teachers (particularly for Early Years)  As requested at ESC 01 Oct 2015 
NEETs Annual Report Ruth Ashwell As agreed at ESC 03 Dec 2015 
Educational Attainment of Vulnerable Learners Rebecca Matthews  

  

P
age 32



ESC9 
 

3     Last Updated: 03 February 2016 
 

LAASSI Framework – Proposed items for inclusion on the forward plan 
 
Period Topic 
Summer Ofsted views of Oxfordshire Schools  

(including statistical neighbour comparatives of schools in each category and programmes to shift more schools from 
RI to Good and Good to Outstanding and the impact of those programmes). 
Update of the LAASSI Self-Evaluation Position Statement re. Inspection Readiness  
(including summary of changes from previous version) 
The quality of Governing Bodies in Oxfordshire and relevant issues 
Traded Services to Support school improvements 
(Range/Budget And Income/Evaluations/Partnerships/Complement to Core Offer and Core Offer plus) 
LA Statutory Assessment and Moderation Report : Key Findings & Issues 
Early Years Annual Report      OR  
Phase Reports : Early Years/Primary/Special/Secondary/Post 16) 
Performance/Strengths & issues/Priority Provision Focus Areas 

Autumn Schools Performance (Data) across key Indicators  for all schools (Split by maintained/academies and for 
disadvantaged groups/vulnerable learners PLUS Data Profile Sets for Area Partnerships) 
Education Strategies  

1. Education Strategy 2015-18 
2. Vulnerable Learners – excellence and equity 
3. Closing the Gap 
4. School Quality Assurance Framework 
5. Leadership Development Framework 

Post 16 Provision 
(Performance data, Issues and Strategies for improvement) 
School to School Support   

1. The picture for OCC in terms of accredited providers 
2. Examples of effective school to school support 
3. Input from the OTSA and an Area Partnership  

Schools Status  
School Places/Position of academies/conversions/sponsored/ sponsors list 

Spring Schools Causing Concern and Underperforming Schools  

P
age 33



ESC9 
 

4     Last Updated: 03 February 2016 
 

Status Report & summary of provision/ thematic implications for LA/ S&LS 
Schools Views on services from LA for under-performing schools 
Case Studies of Success/Issues.       School Visits by scrutiny members 
SEN  issues inc. Special Schools Perspectives and Alternative Provision 
Attendance  (Performance Data, Issues and Strategies for Improvement) 
Behaviour and Exclusions   
(Performance Data, Issues and Strategies for Improvement) 
Admissions 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	6 The Virtual School for Looked After Children and Care Leavers - 2014-15 Annual Report
	ESC_FEB1116R03 Appendix 1 - Virtual School Annual Report 2014-15 Final

	8 Recruitment and Retention of Teachers
	9 Forward Plan and Committee Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 February 2016 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.41 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor Steve 
Harrod) 
 

  
By Invitation: 
 

Ian Jones; Carole Thomson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Andreea Anastasiu and Sue Whitehead (Corporate 
Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6, 7 & 8 
 
6 

Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education 
& Learning;  
Mark Jenner, Improvement & Development Manager for 
Vulnerable Learners – Education and Learning 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

50/15 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

51/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 



 

Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Harrod (Councillor Greene 
substituting). 
 

52/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OF THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor Howson declared an interest by reason of his employment 
 

53/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 were approved and signed 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minutes 43/15 Councillor Waine corrected the minute to include a focus on 
attainment looking at the locality level on a school by school basis. 
 
During discussion the following was agreed: 
 
Minute 43/15 – a supplementary report on secondary schools was to be added to the 
forward plan; 
Minute 43/15 Officers to provide the clarification requested in the bullet point around 
Henley College Grouping; 
Minute 45/15 Carole Thomson clarified that it was details of the meeting to be 
circulated not the paper. Details were circulated at the meeting. 
 

54/15 THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS - 2014-15 ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director, Education & Learning attended for this 
item, together with Mark Jenner, Improvement & Development Manager for 
Vulnerable Learners – Education and Learning to present the annual report (ESC6) 
that concerned the outcomes for children looked after and those who are care 
leavers. It focussed on phonics in year 1, key stage 1 & 2 at primary aged pupils and 
GCSE at key stage 4. It also reported on destinations for those post-16 and on 
attendance for all pupils in care. 
 
The report also looked back at the progress against priorities set last year and the 
new priorities and targets for 2015-16. 
 
In the temporary absence of the Chairman Councillor Waine was in the Chair for part 
of this item. 
 
During questions the following points were raised: 
 
1. The implications for looked after children and care leavers in need of 

Education & Health Care Plans were considered. Mark Jenner commented 
that these children often moved around a lot and that the EHCP process was 



 

quite lengthy. This put children in care at a disadvantage. As a service they 
were working hard to flag up the issue and expected that the Placement 
Strategy would help.  

2. Early identification and intervention for children needing support was important 
for all children as well as looked after children. 

3. Mark Jenner agreed that attendance was a crucial factor and outlined the work 
done to gather information, to identify patterns and to address difficult cases. A 
member flagged concern with the downward trend in attendance. 

4. There was a request that future reports include numbers on asylum seekers. 
5. There was some concern expressed about the use of absence as an unofficial 

policy of schools. Councillor Waine noted that absence had been considered 
by the Corporate Parenting Panel.  

 
Members of the Education Scrutiny Committee wished Mark Jenner well in his new 
role at Ofsted. 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee received the report and AGREED to request a 
further report to the Corporate Parenting Panel looking in detail (by schools) at the 
absence trend. It was necessary to make the link to individual schools and how they 
dealt with the issue. Reference was also made to the use of restricted timetables. 
The Committee further agreed that if necessary a further report come back to this 
Committee. 
 

55/15 LOCAL AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS TO SUPPORT SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT (LAASSI) OFSTED INSPECTION FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education and Learning gave a 
verbal update on the position. She advised that officers met regularly and were in 
contact with Ofsted.  
 

56/15 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF TEACHERS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Rebecca Matthews, Interim Deputy Director for Education & Learning attended for 
the discussion around the issue of recruitment and retention of teachers in 
Oxfordshire. The Committee had before them a background paper by Councillor John 
Howson who declared an interest by reason of being a director of TeachVac, part of 
the Oxfordshire Teacher Services Group. 
 
The following people also attended to address the committee on this topic: 
 

 Patrick Garton, Cherwell School Assistant Headteacher 

 Tracey Smith, Headteacher of Tower Hill Primary School 

 Dr Mary Wild, Head of the School of Education, Oxford Brookes University 
 
Councillor Howson introduced the contents of the report highlighting the worsening 
position with an expected increase in pupil numbers creating greater demand. 
 



 

Mary Wild spoke about the position with regard to primary schools and referred to 
there being fewer allocations. This had led to a competitive environment for securing 
post graduates. They had been allowed to recruit only 75% of primary teachers 
compared with the previous year. 
 
Patrick Garton outlined the work of the School Direct partnership and noted that all 
their work was at post graduate level. He had noticed fewer applications for RE, 
music, drama and IT and drawing and technology where there were fewer incentives 
to apply. In response to a question he outlined the model of training which was 
similar to that employed by the University led programme. 
 
Tracey Smith spoke of the particulars difficulties faced by individual schools in 
recruiting and retaining staff. Her own school with 57% of its children on pupil 
premium was able to make use of the protocols favouring schools in greatest need. 
She highlighted the problem of affordable housing that meant that strong newly 
qualified teachers moved away from Oxford as there were no relevant key worker 
schemes for them that would allow them to remain.  
  
During discussion Education Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. considered the difficulties faced in getting recognition of the problem at 

government level and suggested a recommendation to ensure that local MPs 
were lobbied.. 

2. noted the problems created by the lack of affordable housing and made 
recommendations accordingly. 

3. noted that linked to problems of recruitment and retention of new teachers was 
the increasing numbers of experienced teachers leaving the profession early. 

4. recognised the difficulty of the changing education landscape with schools 
acting individually. They noted the comments from Patrick Garton that he was 
involved in various groups and networks seeking to fund recruitment initiatives 
jointly. Members proposed that the paper be referred to the Schools Forum so 
that they could take note of the concerns raised.  
 

The Education Scrutiny Committee AGREED: 
 
(a) Note with concern the contents of the report; 
(b) ask the Cabinet member for CEF to report back to this Committee on any 

actions that have been taken by the various Boards established in Oxfordshire 
to address recruitment challenges with specific reference to housing; 

(c) refer the issue of recruitment to the Teachers Joint Committee for discussion 
at their next meeting; 

(d) recommend the Cabinet member to request District Councils to consider the 
position of teachers and other workers in education in relation to housing; 

(e) recommend the Cabinet Member to raise with Oxfordshire MP’s the pressures 
the County Council faces so that they can bring it to the attention of Ministers; 

(f) ask the Cabinet Member to discuss with Ofsted the Committee’s concerns at 
their constantly changing emphasis and priorities 

(g) ask the County Council to consider a recruitment strategy that emphasises the 
positive aspects of working in Oxfordshire; 



 

(h) Request the Schools Forum to take note of the paper and use as a discussion 
point. 

 
 

57/15 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Following discussion of the forward plan the following priorities were suggested for 
future meetings: 
 

 LAASSI;  

 Scrutiny Annual Report  

 Future Arrangements in education;  

 KS5 report;  

 Children on Edge of Care Schools Response. 
 
It was further agreed that the following be included in future programming: 
  

 Free School Meals – July 

 Educational Attainment of Vulnerable Learner – bring back to agenda setting 
meeting 

 
It was noted that the Role of Schools (and particularly school nurses) in smoking 
cessation should be removed from the forward plan. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


